

No. 22-800

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
CHARLES G. MOORE and KATHLEEN F. MOORE,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

—————◆—————  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—————◆—————  
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—————◆—————  
RICHARD P. HUTCHISON  
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION  
3100 Broadway, Suite 1210  
Kansas City, MO 64111  
816-931-5559

MATTHEW C. FORYS  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL J. O'NEILL  
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION  
19415 Deerfield Ave.,  
Suite 312  
Leesburg, VA 20176  
703-544-6100  
matt@landmarklegal.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Income must be realized before it may be taxed .....	3
II. The MRT is a direct tax on the Moores' shares of stock .....	14
III. The Apportionment Clause and Direct Tax Clause require direct tax schemes like the MRT to be apportioned by population.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Comm’r v. Glenshaw Glass Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 426 (1955).....	4, 6
<i>Corliss v. Bowers</i> , 281 U.S. 376 (1930) .....	12
<i>Eder v. Comm’r</i> , 47 B.T.A. 235 (1942), <i>remanded</i> <i>by</i> 138 F.2d 27 (2d Cir. 1943) .....	9, 10
<i>Eder v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 138 F.2d 27 (2d Cir. 1943) .....	8, 9
<i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> , 252 U.S. 189 (1920) .....	2-6, 11, 21
<i>Garlock, Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 58 T.C. 423 (1972), <i>aff’d</i> <i>by</i> 489 F.2d 197 (2d Cir. 1973) .....	8-12
<i>Heiner v. Mellon</i> , 304 U.S. 271 (1938) .....	7, 8
<i>Helvering v. Bruun</i> , 309 U.S. 461 (1940) .....	6, 13
<i>Hylton v. United States</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 171 (1796).....	14-16, 19, 20
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	3
<i>Murphy v. United States</i> , 992 F.2d 929 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	9, 11, 12
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	1, 14
<i>Pollock v. Farmers’ Loan &amp; Trust Co. (Pollock I)</i> , 157 U.S. 429 (1895) .....	20
<i>Pollock v. Farmers’ Loan &amp; Trust Co. (Pollock II)</i> , 158 U.S. 601 (1895) .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Springer v. United States</i> , 102 U.S. 586 (1881).....	14
<i>Whitlock’s Est. v. Comm’r</i> , 59 T.C. 490 (1972), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part</i> , 494 F.2d 1297 (10th Cir. 1974) .....	8-11
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const., amend. XVI .....	2-5, 16, 20-22
U.S. Const., art. I, § 2, cl. 3.....	2
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....	16
U.S. Const., art. I, § 9, cl. 4.....	2, 14
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Act of June 5, 1794, ch. 45, 1 Stat. 373 (1794) .....	17
Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017, Public Law (Dec. 22, 2017) .....	2
The Revenue Act of 1938, Pub. L. No. 75-554, 54 Stat. 447, § 337(b) .....	9
The Revenue Act of 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-834, 76 Stat. 1006, § 951, 26 U.S.C. § 305(a)-(b)(1) .....	10
26 U.S.C. § 951.....	10
26 U.S.C. § 957.....	10
26 U.S.C. § 965(a) .....	9
26 U.S.C. § 1256.....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
The Federalist No. 21 (A. Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	17
Bruce Ackerman, <i>Taxation and the Constitution</i> , 99 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1999) .....	13
Barclay’s Universal English Dictionary (1792) ....	15, 16
T. Dyche & W. Pardon, <i>A New General English Dictionary</i> (1781) .....	15
3 Jonathan Elliot, <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Fed- eral Constitution</i> (2d ed., 1836).....	15
2 Alexander Hamilton, <i>Speech on the Revenue System</i> , in <i>The Works of Alexander Hamilton</i> (Henry Cabot Lodge ed., 1904) .....	17
Erik M. Jensen, <i>Did The Sixteenth Amendment Ever Matter? Does It Matter Today?</i> , 108 Nw. U.L. Rev. 799 (Spring, 2014).....	22
Erik M. Jensen, <i>Interpreting the Sixteenth Amendment (By Way of the Direct-Tax Clauses)</i> , 21 Const. Commentary 355 (Summer, 2004).....	22
Erik M. Jensen, <i>The Apportionment of “Direct Taxes”: Are Consumption Taxes Constitutional?</i> , 97 Colum. L. Rev. 2334 (December, 1997).....	19
Calvin H. Johnson, <i>Fixing the Constitutional Absurdity of the Apportionment of Direct Tax</i> , 21 Const. Commentary 295 (Summer, 2004) .....	13
Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1792).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Alice Hanson Jones, <i>Wealth of a Nation to Be: The American Colonies on the Eve of the Revolution</i> (1980) .....	15
Diane Lindstrom, 56 <i>Agricultural Hist.</i> 588 (1982).....	15
Sean P. McElroy, <i>The Mandatory Repatriation Tax Is Unconstitutional</i> , 36 <i>Yale J. on Reg. Bull.</i> 69 (2018) .....	10, 11
Rodney P. Mock & Jeffrey Tolin, <i>Realization And Its Evil Twin Deemed Realization</i> , 31 <i>Va. Tax Rev.</i> 573 (Spring, 2012) .....	7
Robert G. Natelson, <i>What the Constitution Means by “Duties, Imposts, and Excises”—and “Taxes” (Direct or Otherwise)</i> , 66 <i>Case W. Res. L. Rev.</i> 297 (2015) .....	14, 15
National Archives, Founders Online, <i>Letter from James Madison to Thomas Jefferson</i> (May 11, 1794), <a href="https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Madison/01-15-02-0229">https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Madison/01-15-02-0229</a> .....	17, 18
Henry Ordower, <i>Abandoning Realization and the Transition Tax: Toward a Comprehensive Tax Base</i> , 67 <i>Buff. L. Rev.</i> 1371 (2019).....	5
Henry Ordower, <i>Revisiting Realization: Accretion Taxation, the Constitution, Macomber and Mark to Market</i> , 13 <i>Va. Tax Rev.</i> 1 (1993).....	6, 7, 12
John Taylor, <i>An Argument Respecting the Constitutionality of The Carriage Tax</i> (1795) .....	18
Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828).....	16
